
TOWN BOARD MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING 

NOVEMBER 14, 1938 

Present: Mr* Blauvelt 

Dr* Gllchrest 

Mr. Jaeobsen 

Mr* Baker 

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Blauvelt. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a petition from taxpayers in the 

Congers Lighting District requesting the installation of a 

street light. 

Dr. Gllchrest moved that a street light be installed 

in the Congers Lighting District on Ohio Avenue on New York 

Telephone Company pole #12, the cost of the same to be a charge 

against the Congers Lighting District* 

Seconded by Mr. Jaeobsen Vote: Dr. Gllchrest Yes 

Mr. Jaeobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Public Service 

Commission in regard to the addition of another grade crossing 

on Route 59 at Nanuet. 

Mr. Baker moved the Supervisor write the Public Service 

Commission and acknowledge receipt of the letter* 

Seconded by Mr* Jaeobsen Carried 

Mr* Blauvelt read a petition signed by residents 

on Dustman's Lane, Bardonia, requesting gas service to their homes* 

Mr* Baker moved that the matter be referred to the 

Rookland Gas Company for their further attention. 

Seoonded by Mr* Jaoobsen Carried 

Mr* Blauvelt read a letter from the Olvlo Board of 

0larkstown, opposing the lioenslng of plumbers and requesting that 

another publlo hearing be held on the matter slnoe there has 

been a ohange made in the original ordlnanoe, and they further 

requested that the meeting be held in the evening* 



The letter of the Civic Board of Clarks town was ordered 
i 

filed. 

The Board decided to defer the matter of licensing plumbers 

until a future meeting when all members of the Town Board are present* 

The Board discussed the matter of dividing the Nanuet Election 

District and making two districts instead of one, inasmuch as this 

particular district has such a large number of voters that it is 

almost impossible to vote them within the time allotted* 

Dr* Gilchrest moved that the Town Board act as a committee 

to Investigate and make recommendations regarding the division 

of the Nanuet Election District* 

Seconded by Mr* Baker Carried 

Mr* Blauvelt read a letter from the Select Service* Inc* in 

regard to dismantling and wrecking* 

It was ordered filed* 

Mr* Blauvelt read a letter from Henry Krell requesting to 

be reinstated on the Clarkstown Police Force* 

Dr. Gilchrest moved that the letter be laid on the table until 

such time as Mr* Llebert, Chief of Police, may be consulted* 

Seconed by Mr* Jacobsen Carried 

Mr* Blauvelt read a letter from the Security Title And Guaranty 

Company inquiring if the Town contemplated purchasing any property, 

and if so# urging the insuring of the title* 

The letter was ordered plaoed on file* 

Mr* Baker moved that Interstate Commerce Commission of 

Washington, D*0* be notified that the Town Board opposes the abandonment 

of the New City Branch of the N* J* & N* Y. R* R* Company running 

between New City and Nanuet, a dlstanoe of approximately 4*6 miles* 

Seoonded by Mr* Jacobsen Carried 

Mr* William Blanche and Mr* Fred Diok were the only two taxpayers 

who appeared at the Public Hearing in referenoe to the proposed 1939 

budget* They both praised the police department and requested that 

the amount set up In the budget be left as set up, and tih*t if the 



Chief of Police saw fit to ask for an Increase, It be granted to 

him* Mr* Dick also praised the work of the highway department 

and stated that he felt the amount requested for that department 

was not excessive* 

Bills NOB. 1046 to 1200 on Warrant #17 as follows were 

audited and ordered paid. 

CLAIM 
NO. 

1046 

1047 

1048 

1049 

1050 

1051 

1052 

1053 

1054 

1055 

1056 

1057 

1058 

1059 

1060 

1061 

1062 

1063 

1064 

1065 

1066 

1067 

1068 

1069 

1070 

1071 

1072 

L073 

CLAIMANT 

The Journal-News 

tt tt tt 

Harry Frei 

Roswell P. Blauvelt 

Philip J* Klein 

it ti tt 

Kate Buchenai 

Nanuet Fire Engine Cc 
it if ti ti 

Lorraine M. Shortal 

The Consolidated 
Stamp Mfg. Co. 

New York Telephone Cc 

The Journal-News 

Rockland Lt. & Power 
Co* 

Philip J. Klein 

August Fischer, Jr. 

Excelsior Press 

Alfred L. Biltz 

The Rookland County 
Times 

Charles Grimm 

Anna M. Butterfass 

Carrie Seeger 

Charles E. Horn 

Harold E.Seifried 

James H. Kelley 

William J. Elliott 

New City Fire Engine 

Lewis Wootten 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Publishing Notice 

tt tt 

Clerk 

Expense 

it 

tt 

n 

). Rent of Courtroom 

tt tt tt 

Expense 

tt 

» . " 

n 

ti 

tt 

Bond 

Expense 

it 

Compensation 

it 

tt 

t i ­

ll 

it 

it 

Co* Rent of Polling 
Flaoe & Storage 2 
Maohines 

Expense 

FUND AND/OR 
APPR0PRI.ATI0N 

Publishing Notice 

tt 

Supervisor 

it 

it 

Town Clerk 

tt <t 

Justice 

tt 

tt 

Receiver of 

»• ti 

it tt 

it it 

ti ii * 

it tt 

it II 

ti ft 

Elections 

II 

II 

it 

it 

II 

II 

II 

it 

it 

it 

• 

Taxes 

tt 

it 

ii 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

• 

i 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

96.60 

101.30 

50.25 

11*00 

4.50 

60.53 

6.60 

20.00 

20.00 

18,00 

1.79 

5,50 

12*60 

1*00 

1.10 

21.00 

11.00 

5.00 

6«00 

43.00 

12*00 

12.00 

20.00 

53.00 

43.00 

30.00 

90*00 

26*60 



I 

I 

o 
CM 

i 

i 

i 

CttIM 
NO. 

1074 

1075 

1076 

1077~ 

1078. 

1079 

1080, 

1081 

1082 

1083 

1084 

1085 

1086 

1087 

1088 

1089 

1090 

1091 

1092' 

1093 

1094 

1095 

1096 

1097, 

1098 

1099 

1100 

1101 

1102 

1103' 

1104. 

1105. 

1106 

1107' 

1108, 

1109 

1110 

1111' 

CLAIMANT 

Jane M. Ryan 

Clyde Begbie 

Joseph Skvasik 

Mary A* Ackerson 

Andrew Hyer 

Edwin A* Rogers 

Kakiat Tribe #267 

Vera L. Wright 

Clara Johnston 

Elmer W# Brown 

William Shaw 

Sidney D. Sohimpf 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Compensation 

ti 

ii 

tt 

II 

it 

Rent Of Polling 
Place & Storage 

Compensation 

ti 

II 

II 

II 

Bartholomew Gallagher M' 

Robert Hunter 

Francis D. Saier 

Robert C. Poster 

Ida M. Sarvent 

James P. Blauvelt 

William H. Haines 

Raymond J. Hayes 

Charles R. Roth 

Arthur Evans 

Clarence W. Brown 

George D. Fee 

Robert E. Bailey 

Charles E. Jones 

Harold H. Roth 

Thomas S. Simpson 

Joseph Oonaoe 

Chas. T. Heinig 

Louis Phillips 

Gustav A. Winko 

Elmer 0. DeFlaun 

Central Engine Co. 

James J« Shortal 

John V. Hurson 

Fr^d Mutinaky, Jr. 

Howard Hogsett 

II 

II 

II 

II 

ii 

Expense 

Compensation 

Custodian of Voting 
Machines 

Compensation 
it 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

if 

if 

II 

#6 Rent of Polling 
Plaoe & Storage 1 
machine 

Compensation 

« 

H 

ti 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Elections 

tt 

II 

tt 

ti 

it 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

if 

it 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

if 

II 

II 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

« 

tt 

it 

it 

ti 

tf 

if 

w 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

43,48 

43.48 

04B p*aA 

43*48 

5.00 

15.00 

70.00 

12.00 

43.80 

54.80 

43.80 

43.80 

12.00 

10.00 

43.64 

43.64 

43.64 

48.64 

28.00 

24.00 

175.00 

30.00 

53.00 

43.00 

43.00 

12.00 

15.00 

15.00 

43.50 

30.00 

43.50 

43.30 

43.60 

70.00 

36.40 

15.00 

12.00 

12.00 

H K A ; M > ! I , ^ U J ^ i , :..!<Jll,, 



112 

CLAIM 
NO. 

1112 

1113 

1114 

1115 

1116 

1117 

1118 

1119 

1120 

1121 

1122 

1123 

1124 

1125 

1126 

1127 

1128 

1129 

1130 

1131 

1132 

1133 

1134 

1135 

X136 

1137 

1138 

1139 

1140 

1141 

1142 

1143 

1144 

CLAIMANT 

Howard Hogsett 

William Wolt jen 

Ira W. Heath 

Edwin S. Swartwout 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Compensation 

ti 

« ^ 

ti 

R. D. Southward, Sec.- Kent of Polling 
Treas. Congers Fire Dist» Place -Storage 

Leonard Pollacl 

William North 

George E. Wlnstedt 

Michael J« McMahon 

Valley Cottage Engin 
Co. #1 

Charles Lenhart 

Compensation 

it 

it 

ti 

e Rent of Polling 
Place -Storage 1 
Machine 

Compensation 

Marie G* Schlebelhuth " 

Alice Hopper 

John C« Howard 

Mary Lenhart 

if 

it 

it 

Centenary M. E. Church Kent of Polling 
Place & Storage of 
1 Machine 

Adam Feist 

Gustav H# Khauth 

John Blanche 

Harry Sergeant 

Ida Titus 

Latham C« Squire & 
William W. Forster 

John C. Fajen 

Rose M. Leo 

Rockland Lt. & Power 
Co* 

Philip J. Klein 

New York Telephone 
Co* 

Frank Hoohrelter 

New York Telephone 
Co. 

Barons 

Rookland Lt. & Power 
Co. 

Compensation 

it 

tf 

n 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Elections 

ti 

n 

it 

it 

ti 

it 

it 

n 

it 

ti 

it 

it 

it 

tf 

if 

it 

tt 

ti 

tt 

Rent of Polling Place-
Storage 1 Machine " 

Consultants 

Rent of Town Clerkfi 
Office 

Rent of Receiver's 
Office 

Expense 

ti 

ti 

Servloes 

Expense 

it 

ti 

West Nyaok Garage, Ino. Transportation 
(Auto Exp.) 

John A« Golden it it 

Zoning 

9 

Town Offices 

tt tt 

II tl 

n ti 

ti tt 

Police 

it 

tt 

it 

it 

ft 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

15.00 

43*40 

43.40 

31.40 

80.00 

48.96 

48.96 

43.48 

43.48 

70.00 

43.24 

43.24 

42.00 

42.00 

30.00 

70.00 

43.50 

53.50 

43.50 

43.50 

75.00 

400.00 

40.00 

40.00 

7.48 

8#00 

13.95 

15.00 

18.45 

40.00 

4.96 

19.66 

22.05 



113 

I 

I 

< 

I 

I 

I 

OUIM 
. NO. 

1145 

1146 

1147 

1148 

1149 

1150 

1151 

1152 

1153 

1154 

1155 

1156 

1157 

1158 

1159 

1160 

1161 

1162 

1163 

CLAIMANT 

Le/ura Hard Meyer 

Lederle Laborator ies , 
I n c . 

Lawrence Muller 

E l s i e C. Stedge 

Kate Buchenau 

Coyle & Coyle 

it it it 

George M. Kleckner 

L e t i t i a Johnson 

Christy Eberling 

Exce l s ior Press 

P h i l i p J. KLeln 

W. J. Schoenfelder 

Louis Neushadt 

tt » 

S l a v i n ' s Pharmacy 

Crescent Drug Store 

Gibson Hague 

A. W. Daugherty 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Custody & Dispo­
s i t i o n of Dogs 

Medical Supplies 

Burying Animal 

Nurse Expense 

Compensation 

Rent o f Office 

Rent of Commissary 

Expense 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

Spec. & Med. (Not 
reimbursable) 

Home Rel . (Not 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

For Animals K i l l e d 
or Injured 

Board of Health 

tt tt ti 

tt tt ft 

Registrar of V i t a l 
S t a t i s t i c s 

Welfare Officer 

ti tt 

w it 

tt it 

tt tt 

tt tt 

it tt 

Outdoor R e l i e f 

it tt 

tt it 

it tt 

it it 

tt it 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

75.00 

6 .00 

2 .00 

80.88 

82 .00 

25 .00 

15.00 

41 .09 

12 .00 

.75 

9.00 

10.10 

6 .08 

2 .85 

5.20 

•25 

1.70 

•53 

1164 

1165 

1166 

1167 

1168 

1169 

1170 

1171 

1172 

1173 

1174 

1176 

1176 

1177 

1178 

1179 

reimbursable) 

Dr. Herbert V. Krutz Spec. & Med. (not 
reimbursable) 

Fink»d Drug Store 

Shea's Drug Store 

Joseph Goldstein 

Henry Gildersleeve 

Anthony Polimine 

Mrs. Samuel Handley 

Endioott-Johnson Store " 

Veterans Relief 

Fred H. Steinrnann Gen­
eral Store 

Mrs. E. DeBevoise 

Frank 0. Haslaoh 

Henry Helmoke 

F i r s t Natl Bank & Trust 
Co* 

Ferry C. Trumper 

Lorenz Waltl 

Bants Bros. 

tt 

If 

If 

Veterans 
tt 

it 

ti 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

Relief 
it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

3.40 

4.00 

•50 

1.00 

8.80 

9*45 

20.00 

8.00 

11.79 

17*30 

25.00 

18.00 

8.00 

18.00 

23*00 

60.40 

20*00 

fewAf^ "M 



CLAIM 
NO. 

1180 

1181 

1182 

1183 

1184 

1185 

1186 

1187 

1188 

1189 

1190 

1191 

1192 

1193 

1194 

1195 

1196 

13-97 

1198 

1199 

1200 

CLAIMANT 

Rose Walser 

Ihomas A. Goebel 

Lottie Oliver 

Christy Eberling 

Prank Perino 

Edwin C. Harring 

Banas Bros* 

Philip Batt 

Bertah Biederman 

Albert Niemeyer 

Home Owners' Loan 

Clara N. Lamborn 

Stepehn Ivanoff 

Franklin B. Theis, 

Corp 

M.D 

Rabell Dental Clinic 

E. J. Buscicchi 

Gibson Hague 

D. J* Shea 

Roy Hujus 

Philip J. Klein 

New York Telephone Co. 

NATURE OP 
CLAIM 

Veterans 

ti 

ti 

it 

ti 

n 

it 

n 

ti 

ti 

it 

* 
n 

it 

it 
• 

n 

ti 

ii 

ii 

Comp. & 
Welfare 

Expense 

II 

i Rel 

II 

II 

if 

II 

ti 

II 

II 

ti 

II 

it 

ti 

it 

ti 

ti 

ii 

n 

ii 

Exp. 
Offi 

ief 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Veterans Relief 

it 

ii 

ti 

it 

ti 

II 

it 

II 

ft 

it 

II 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

Veteran 
oer ft 

Total 

it 

it 

, 

ti 

it 

ti 

II 

it 

it 

II 

ti 

tt 

II 

ti 

it 

it 

ti 

ii 

II 

it 

ti 

it 

it 

Us 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

24*00 

49*90 

12.00 

4*50 

24*00 

6*82 

10.00 

25*00 

. 5.00 

65.00 

14*26 

25*00 

5.00 

8.00 

1.50 

6.00 

1.75 

7.00 

50.00 

1*00 

8.75 

,857.96 

Mr. Baker moved that the meeting adjourn. 

Seoonded by Dr. Gilohrest Carried 

Meeting adjourned. 

/i (/StA*/*/* ttddtUmSaSSL 

Clerk of Clarkstown 


